State of Nebraska

Mid-Biennium
Budget Adjustments

2013-2015Biennium

Dave Heineman
Governor

Presented January 15, 2014






Mid-Biennium
Budget Adjustments

2013 - 2015 Biennium

Presented by
Administrative Services — State Budget Division
Room 1320 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
(402) 471-2526
budget.nebraska.gov

Presented January 15, 2014






STATE OF NEBRASKA

Dave Heineman OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Governor P.O. Box 94848 e Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-4848
Phone: (402) 471-2244 « dave.heineman@nebraska.gov

January 15, 2014

Mr. President, Mr. Speaker,

and Members of the Legislature
State Capitol Building
Lincoln, NE 68509

Dear Mr. President and Members of the Legislature:

Today | am presenting my recommendations for specific mid-biennium adjustments to the 2013-
2015 biennial budget.

State agencies submitted mid-biennium General Fund budget requests totaling $26 million. My
recommendations provide $6 million in additional General Fund appropriations for the 2013-
2015 biennium. These recommendations include $49 million of specific increases and $43
million in specific reductions in General Fund appropriations.

Mid-biennium budget instructions provided that state agencies should only submit requests to
address critical situations that cannot be managed within existing biennial appropriations. My
recommendations address those emergent situations. | do not recommend additional
appropriations for new or expanded programs submitted contrary to mid-biennium budget
instructions by state agencies.

Since the 2013-2015 biennial budget was established, the State collected $285 million more in
General Fund tax receipts than was estimated for fiscal year 2012-13. In addition, General Fund
tax receipt forecasts for the 2013-2015 biennium have been increased by $64 million. The State
Cash Reserve Fund is estimated to end the 2013-2015 biennium with a $720 million balance.

My mid-biennium budget recommendations also provide a 2013-2015 biennium ending General
Fund balance in excess of the required 3% minimum reserve by $43 million.

I look forward to working closely with you to address these mid-biennium budget adjustments.

Sincerely,

Dave Heineman
Governor

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer






Table of Contents

General Fund Financial Status ........cccooeiiiiiiiiieee e 2
Cash Reserve FUNO STatUS .......cccceeiiiiiie et 2
Mid-Biennium Budget AdjUSTMENTS.......ccviiiiiiieece e 5
General Government
AUItor Of PUDIIC ACCOUNTS ..ottt ettt e e bbb e e e 7
Agriculture, Environment and Natural Resources
Agriculture, DePartMeENt Of ..........iii e 8
Game and Parks COMMUSSION ......ciiiiiiiieie e a e 8
Economic Development
Banking and Finance, Department Of ... 8
Engineers and Architects, Board Of ...........cccciiiiiiii e 8
PUDIIiC SErvice COMIMISSION .....viiiiiiiiiie ettt e st e e et e e e st ae e e s sbbe e e ennaeas 8
Real EState COMIMUSSION......ciiiiiiiie ittt ettt e ettt e e st e e e st e e e e snbbe e e e abbeeeeenbeeeeeneeas 9
Tourism CommISSION, NEBIASKA.........uueiiiiiiiii e 9
Human Resources Development
ArtS CoUNCIl, NEDIASKA ....ccoiiiiee e e e e e e e e e 9
Education, DepartmMeENt OF ...t a e eas 9
Educational Telecommunications COMMISSION ........cuevieiiiiieesiiiiieeeiiieeeessiieeeessieeeessraeees e 11
Health and Human Services, Department Of ...........oocviiiiiiiie e 11
HISTOMCAl SOCIELY, SEALE ......viiie e e e e et e e e st e e entbee e e enees 13
Postsecondary Education, Coordinating Commission for...........cccccvvvveeeiiicciieeee e, 14
State Colleges, NEDIASKE .........ciiiiiiiieieie e e e e st ar e e e e e e nnnaeees 14
Public Finance
AdMINISTIALIVE SEIVICES ...ciiiiiiiieiie ettt e et e e e e e e e s et be e e e e e e e e s aabeaeeaaans 15
Public Employee’s Retirement Systems, Nebraska............ccooouiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 15
Revenue, DepartMent OF ...... ...t e e 16
Problem Gambling, COMMISSION ON .....cciiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e sbaeea e e 16
TrEASUIEr, STALE ... 17
Public Safety
ATEOTNEY GENEIAI ..ttt ettt s b e e s s bt e e e b bt e e e abn e e e annbe e e e aneee 17
Correctional Services, DepartMent Of ... 17
Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice, Nebraska CommisSion ON ............ccccvveeereeeeeiinnnnnee. 18
State Patrol, NEDIASKa ............oviiiiiiiiiiii e aa e aa e aaaaaanannrsansannnes 19
Supreme Court, NEDIaSKa ........coouiiiiiii e 19
Summary of Mid-Biennium Budget AdjustmentsS............cccceveivieiiiecie e, 21
2014 Session Mid-Biennium Budget Requests and Governor's Recommendations................ 23
Y o] 01T 0 o 1 PP TRRP 27
Administrative Services - State Budget Division Staff Listing .........cccccceeeeiiiiiiiiieeee e, 29



General Fund Financial Status
Cash Reserve Fund Status

General Fund Financial Status

The General Fund Financial Status provides a summary of the State’s financial condition includ-
ing the impact of the Governor’'s 2013-2015 mid-biennium recommendations. While Nebraska operates
with a biennial budget, the version of the Status shown in this document includes an additional two years
of estimated revenues and appropriations for planning purposes.

The revenue portion of the Status shows the net General Fund tax receipts for the most recently
completed fiscal year, the forecast for the two fiscal years of the 2013-2015 biennium as adopted by the
Economic Forecasting Advisory Board at its October 2013 meeting, and the projection for the two fiscal
years of the 2015-2017 biennium as presented to the Tax Rate Review Committee in November of 2013
by the Legislative Fiscal Office.

The Governor recommends transferring $6.8 million in FY 2014-15 from the False Medicaid
Claims Act sub-fund of the Health and Human Services Cash Fund to the General Fund.

The appropriations shown for the 2013-2015 biennium are those adopted during the 2013 regular
legislative session. The Governor’s mid-biennium recommendations include a net General Fund appro-
priation reduction of $1,055,760 for FY 2013-14 and a net General Fund increase of $8,676,070 for FY
2014-15. The Status also reflects a recommended reduction of $21,392 in FY 2013-14 reappropriations.

The ending General Fund balance exceeds the statutory minimum requirement of three percent
by over $43 million.

The planning estimates for the following 2015-2017 biennium include the tax receipt projections
presented to the Tax Rate Review Committee in November of 2013 by the Legislative Fiscal Office.
These projections represent 5.3 percent average annual growth in tax receipts necessary to maintain a
five-year rate and base adjusted historical average growth of 5.1 percent. The nominal projected average
annual increase in tax receipts is 5.2 percent.

The amounts shown at this time as high level planning estimates for General Fund appropriation
increases in the following 2015-2017 biennium are also as presented to the Tax Rate Review Committee
in November 2013 by the Legislative Fiscal Office.

Cash Reserve Fund Status

FY 2012-13 actual net General Fund tax receipts exceeded the FY 2012-13 certified forecast by
$285.3 million. That amount was automatically transferred by operation of state law to the Cash Reserve
Fund in July 2013. In addition, the Economic Forecasting Advisory Board increased its estimate of net
General Fund tax receipts for FY 2013-14 by $46.3 million which is shown as an automatic transfer to the
Cash Reserve Fund in FY 2014-15.

The Governor is recommending the transfer of up to $5.5 million from the Cash Reserve Fund to
the Republican River Compact Litigation Contingency Cash Fund in FY 2014-15. This transfer would
cover the amount anticipated to be ordered to be paid by Nebraska by the United States Supreme Court
based on the November 2013 recommendations of the Special Master relative to the Kansas v. Nebraska
Republican River Compact litigation.

The biennium ending Cash Reserve Fund balance is estimated to be $720.2 million.



General Fund Financial Status

Actual
FY2012-13

Current

FY2013-14

FY2014-15

Next Biennium

FY2015-16

FY2016-17

1
2
3
4
4a
5

~

10
11

12

13

15

16
17
18

19

Beqginning Balance
Beginning Cash Balance
Cash Reserve Fund transfer-Automatic
Carryover obligations from FY2012-13
Lapse FY2012-13 reappropriations
Allocation for potential deficits

Unobligated Beginning Balance

Revenues
Net Receipts (October 2013 NEFAB; LFO Hist Avg)
General Fund transfers - out (current)
General Fund transfers - in (current)
Cash Reserve Fund transfers (current)

General Fund transfers - in (2014 Session)
General Fund Net Revenues

Appropriations
Actual Expenditures/Appropriations (2013 Session)

2014 Claims Bill
2014 Governor's Mid-Biennium Budget Adjustments
LFO Projected Increases-Next Biennium

General Fund Appropriations

Ending Balance

$498,526,356
(104,789,781)

$814,678,170
(285,292,610)

$325,041,378
(46,313,000)

$289,159,643

$263,899,641

(259,952,427)
21,392
(5,000,000) (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
393,736,575 269,454,525 273,728,378 284,159,643 258,899,641

4,047,001,257
(114,700,000)
In Receipts
78,000,000

4,067,000,000
(121,300,000)
In Receipts
(53,000,000)

4,175,000,000
(116,800,000)
In Receipts

6,800,000

4,367,000,000
(117,050,000)

4,628,000,000
(117,050,000)

4,010,301,257

3,589,359,662

3,892,700,000

3,838,168,907

1,217,753
(2,273,513)

4,065,000,000

4,040,892,665

8,676,070

4,249,950,000

4,040,892,665

8,676,070
220,641,267

4,510,950,000

4,040,892,665

8,676,070
393,661,361

3,589,359,662

3,837,113,147

4,049,568,735

4,270,210,002

4,443,230,096

21 Dollar ending balance 814,678,170 325,041,378 289,159,643 263,899,641 326,619,545
22 Minimum Biennial Reserve Requirement 245,847,744 263,593,970
23 Variance from Minimum Reserve 43,311,899 63,025,575
24  Biennial Reserve (%) 3.5% 3.7%
25 Annual % Change - Appropriations 4.2% 5.6% 5.5% 5.4% 4.1%
26  Two Year Average 2.7% - 5.6% - 4.7%
27 Annual % Change - Net Receipts (Nominal) 9.5% 0.5% 2.8% 4.4% 6.0%
28  Two Year Average 7.6% - 1.7% - 5.2%
Cash Reserve Fund Status
Actual Current Next Biennium
FY2012-13 FY2013-14 FY2014-15 FY2015-16 FY2016-17

1 Beginning Balance 428,878,372 384,121,402 673,898,553 720,211,553 720,211,553
2 Transfer Amounts Above Forecasts 104,789,781 285,292,610 46,313,000
3 To/From General Fund (78,000,000) 53,000,000 0
4 From Water Contingency Cash Fund 4,991,572
5 To/From Ethanol Production Incentive Cash Fund 4,461,676
6  To NCCF for higher ed construction/Centennial Mall (80,000,000)
7  To Affordable Housing Trust Fund (1,000,000)
8 To NCCEF for Central NE Veterans Home (43,015,459)
9  Transfer for potential Republican River Compact ruling (5,500,000)

Ending Balance 384,121,402 673,898,553 720,211,553 720,211,553 720,211,553







Mid-Biennium
Budget
Adjustments






Summary of Governor’s
Recommendations

Introduction

Appropriations for each year of the 2013-2015 biennial budget were enacted during the 2013 leg-
islative session. As noted in the budget instructions issued to agencies, boards, and commissions in
September 2013, a deficit budget request should only be submitted to address the most critical situations
that cannot be managed within existing appropriations and other requirements of the enacted appropria-
tion laws. State agencies, boards, and commissions must consider the number of months remaining in
their current budget plan and undertake necessary management actions that will allow them to operate
within the current 2013-2015 biennium appropriations.

Several state agencies, boards, and commissions submitted deficit requests that were consistent
with these instructions. The Governor’'s mid-biennium recommendations include appropriations for fund-
ing these situations. Some others submitted requests for funding for new or expanded programs and ac-
tivities contrary to the mid-biennium deficit request instructions. These requests are more appropriately
considered as part of a regular biennial budget request submission. The Governor has not recommended
additional funding for items that should be addressed next year as part of the 2015-2017 biennial budget
submission.

The Governor’'s recommendations are explained in the following pages. More detailed
information on agency mid-biennium budget requests can be found at
https://das-nebs.ne.gov/public/faces/publicindex.jsp.

General Government

Auditor of Public Accounts

State Agency and County Post Audits — In 2013, the Governor’s biennial budget
recommendations for the State Auditor’'s State Agency and County Post Audits Program reflected a
General Funds appropriation of $1,964,418 for FY 2013-14 and $2,007,762 for FY 2014-15. The
Legislature passed a General Fund appropriation of $2,153,986 for FY 2013-14 and $2,177,923 for
FY 2014-15. The Governor subsequently vetoed $144,669 General Funds in each of FY 2013-14 and
FY 2014-15. The Appropriations Committee did not recommend an override on this veto and a motion by
an individual senator was unsuccessful. The State Auditor’s Office submitted a request for $176,669
General Funds for each of FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15, including $20,000 Personal Service Limitation in
each year.

The Governor's recommendations do not include these increases.



Agriculture, Environment and Natural Resources

Agriculture, Department of

Eliminate Duplicative Climate Study Funding — Laws 2013, LB 583, called for the Climate
Assessment Response Committee (within the Department of Agriculture) to prepare and submit a report
on cyclical climate change in Nebraska to the Governor and the Legislature by December 1, 2014.
LB 583A appropriated $44,746 General Funds in FY 2013-14 to the Department of Agriculture to fund the
study. In autumn 2013, the University of Nebraska-Lincoln’s Institute of Agriculture and Natural
Resources indicated it would conduct its own climate change study. Speaker Adams and Senator Haar
have advised the Governor that the LB 583 study would be duplicative of the University study and that
legislation would be introduced in 2014 to repeal it. The Governor notified the Legislature on December
3, 2013, that he had directed the Department of Agriculture to cancel the Request for Information and that
his 2014 budget recommendations would eliminate funding for this climate study.

The Governor recommends the elimination of the $44,746 General Fund appropriation previously
provided by the Legislature for the now duplicative Department of Agriculture study.

Game and Parks Commission

Additional Environmental Trust Grants — The Nebraska Environmental Trust requested a
$4,250,000 cash fund appropriation in FY 2013-14 and a $2,000,000 cash fund appropriation in FY 2014-
15 to allow for the awarding of new grants using unexpended grant funds returned to the Nebraska
Environmental Trust Fund, interest earnings from the Nebraska Environmental Endowment Fund and
growth in lottery proceeds.

The Governor's recommendation includes an increase in cash fund appropriation of $3,500,000
in FY 2013-14 and $1,000,000 in FY 2014-15 to allow additional grants using unexpended grant funds
and growth in lottery proceeds.

Economic Development

Banking and Finance, Department of
Litigation Expenditures — The Governor's recommendations include $200,000 cash funds for
FY 2013-14 for estimated litigation expenditures assessed to the agency by the Risk Manager.

Engineers and Architects, Board of

Executive Director Salary — The Board requests an increase of $28,401 cash funds and
$18,516 Personal Service Limitation for FY 2014-15 for an increase to the salary of the Executive Director
position. The prior Executive Director was not a licensed engineer or architect. The Board intends to hire
a licensed engineer or architect for their next Executive Director and has indicated the salary for the posi-
tion would need to be higher than is currently in the Board'’s budget.

The Governor's recommendations include these increases to cash fund appropriation and Per-
sonal Service Limitation.

Merchant Fees — The Governor's recommendations do not include the agency requested
$7,800 for FY 2013-14 and $10,000 for FY 2014-15 in cash fund appropriations for increased costs
related to merchant fees. The agency has a three-year average of $178,534 in unused appropriation.
The agency has sufficient appropriation to fund the increase in merchant fees.

Public Service Commission
Addition of Administrative Assistant — The agency requested the funding for an additional
Administrative Assistant position. The Governor’'s recommendation does not include the agency



requested $13,605 cash fund appropriations for FY 2013-14 and $50,964 cash fund appropriations for
FY 2014-15. The requested $7,515 Personal Service Limitation (PSL) for FY 2013-14 and $32,273 PSL
for FY 2014-15 to hire an additional Administrative Assistant is also not recommended. The agency
reallocated their available resources to match their projected needs in the 2013-2015 biennial budget
request. That reallocation of resources, as the agency requested, was enacted.

Real Estate Commission

Deputy Director for Enforcement Retirement — The Governor’'s recommendations include the
agency requested $28,562 cash fund appropriation in FY 2013-14 and $24,806 Personal Service
Limitation in FY 2013-14 related to the retirement leave balance payout of the Deputy Director for
Enforcement.

Educational Service Expense — The Governor’'s recommendation does not include the agency
requested $10,000 cash fund appropriation for FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 to finance increased costs
related to the administering of tests. Over the last three years, the agency has averaged $114,703 in
unused appropriation. The agency has sufficient appropriation to fund the increase in testing costs.

Tourism Commission, Nebraska

Additional Staffing — The Governor’'s recommendations do not include the $46,230 cash funds
for FY 2013-14 and $295,485 cash funds for FY 2014-15 for four additional staff positions requested by
the Commission. The Governor’'s recommendation also does not include the requested $28,121
Personal Service Limitation (PSL) for FY 2013-14 and $182,764 PSL for FY 2014-15. The staffing needs
for the Commission were evaluated and provided by LB 1053 (2012 Session Laws). These additional
positions were also line-item vetoed in LB 195, the 2013-2015 biennial budget bill, that passed in 2013.
No attempt was made by the Legislature to override the veto.

Human Resources Development

Arts Council, Nebraska

Stipends for Grant Reviewers — The agency requested a General Fund appropriation of $6,000
for FY 2013-14 and $10,800 for FY 2014-15 to contract for and pay stipends to evaluators of grant
applications.

The Governor’'s recommendation does not include the requested General Funds.

Information Technology (IT) Hardware and Services — The agency requested $12,210
General Funds for FY 2014-15 to begin obtaining annual IT services from the Office of the Chief
Information Officer (OCIO) due to the lack of an agency employee with the necessary skills.

The Governor’'s recommendation includes the requested General Funds.

Education, Department of

Assessment Earmark Reduction — The Department requested a reduction in the General Fund
earmark for Statewide Assessment in the amount of $290,400 for FY 2013-14 and $290,400 for FY 2014-
15, to correct an error in the calculation of the earmark.

The Governor’'s recommendation includes the requested change in General Fund earmark.

Math and Language Arts Standards — The Department requested a General Fund
appropriation of $25,000 for FY 2013-14 to develop new language arts standards and a General Fund
appropriation of $25,000 for FY 2013-14 to develop new math standards.

The Governor's recommendation does not include this additional funding, as such functions are
on-going responsibilities of the Department that are already financed in the Department’s base budget.



Administration Assistant — The Department requested a General Fund appropriation of
$24,000 and Personal Service Limitation (PSL) of $16,271 for both FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 to
replace reduced federal funding of an administrative assistant position.

The Governor’'s recommendation does not include the requested appropriations and PSL
authority.

Program Specialist — The Department requested a General Fund appropriation of $44,000 and
PSL of $37,861 for both FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 to replace reduced federal funding of a program
specialist position.

The Governor’s recommendation does not include the requested appropriations and PSL
authority.

Early Childhood Evaluators — The Department requested a General Fund appropriation of
$86,108 for FY 2013-14 and $88,691 General Fund appropriation for FY 2014-15 to contract with
Environment Rating Scales Institute (ERSI) to train “principal assessors” to evaluate the quality of early
childhood programs.

The Governor’'s recommendation does not include the requested appropriations to fund new
initiatives, which should be considered during the formulation of the biennial budget.

Early Childhood Technical Assistance — The Department requested a reallocation of General
Fund appropriation of $95,798 for FY 2013-14 and $95,798 for FY 2014-15 from aid to operations in order
to expend 5% of the allocation for age-4 Early Childhood Education Aid on its administrative costs.

The Governor’'s recommendation does not include this requested reallocation, noting that the
Legislature has consistently allocated 100% of the appropriation for age-4 Early Childhood Education as
aid. Any administrative costs would be on-going and therefore would already be funded within the
Department’s base budget.

Limited English Proficiency (LEP)/Poverty Plans — The Department requested a General Fund
appropriation of $93,532 and PSL of $53,837 for FY 2013-14 and a General Fund appropriation of
$93,532 and PSL of $55,048 for FY 2014-15 to hire an Education Specialist Il for LEP/Poverty Plans.

The Governor’'s recommendation does not include the requested appropriations and PSL
authority. General Funds in the amount of $75,000 is already specifically allocated annually for this
purpose and the Department has adequate PSL authority.

Educator Effectiveness Administrator — The Department requested a General Fund
appropriation of $150,000 and PSL of $78,048 for FY 2013-14 and a General Fund appropriation of
$150,000 and PSL of $79,800 for FY 2014-15 to hire an Educator Effectiveness Administrator.

The Governor’'s recommendation does not include the requested appropriations and PSL to fund
new positions which should be considered during the formulation of the biennial budget.

Software Licensing — The Department requested a General Fund appropriation of $166,554 for
FY 2013-14 and $166,554 for FY 2014-15 to continue the software licensing agreement for the education
data warehouse known as the Nebraska Student and Staff Record System (NSSRS).

The Governor's recommendation does not include the requested General Fund appropriations.
The Department’s request is for an existing, on-going cost that is already funded within its base operating
budget. The Department is currently receiving in its base budget all of the General Fund increase for
longitudinal data systems that it requested in FY 2012-13. It requested no additional funds in the 2013-
2015 biennial budget, at which time any additional software license fees should have been identified. The
Department also has carried over nearly $1 million in federal funds provided for longitudinal data systems
in FY 2012-13.

Information Technology (IT) Applications Developer — The Department requested a General
Fund appropriation of $107,499 and PSL of $55,047 for FY 2014-15 to hire an IT Applications Developer.

The Governor's recommendation does not include the requested appropriations and PSL
authority to fund new positions, which should be considered during the formulation of the biennial budget.

Educator Training — The Department requested a General Fund appropriation of $13,000 for
FY 2013-14 to train educators on new math and language arts standards.

10



The Governor’'s recommendation does not include the requested General Fund appropriation, as
such functions are on-going responsibilities of the Department, which are already included in the agency’s
base funding.

University of Nebraska Intern — The Department requested a General Fund appropriation of
$4,000 for FY 2013-14 and $4,000 for FY 2014-15 to contract with the University of Nebraska to provide
an intern to assist the Department’s Network, Education, and Technology (NEaT) team.

The Governor’'s recommendation does not include the requested General Funds.

School Safety Specialist — The Department requested a General Fund appropriation of $93,532
and PSL of $53,837 for FY 2013-14 and a General Fund appropriation of $93,532 and PSL of $55,048 for
FY 2014-15 to hire an Education Specialist Ill for School Safety.

The Governor’'s recommendation does not include the requested appropriations and PSL
authority to fund new positions, which should be considered during the formulation of the biennial budget.

Teacher of the Year Support — The Department requested a General Fund appropriation of
$15,000 for operations and $5,000 for aid for FY 2013-14, and $15,000 for operations and $5,000 for aid
for FY 2014-15 to supplant private donations which are the primary source of funding for the
Department’s “Teacher of the Year” program.

The Governor’'s recommendation does not include the requested General Fund appropriation.

School Breakfast Entitlement — The Department requested a General Fund appropriation of
$93,853 for FY 2013-14 to fund fully the reimbursements to schools for school breakfast expenditures as
provided for by statute.

The Governor's recommendation includes the requested General Fund appropriation.

Excellence in Teaching Surplus — The Department requested a cash fund appropriation of
$400,000 for FY 2013-14 and $400,000 for FY 2014-15 to expend the excess cash balance remaining in
the Excellence in Teaching Cash Fund.

The Governor’'s recommendation includes the cash fund authority as requested.

Professional Practices Compensation — The Department requested a cash fund appropriation
of $39,381 and PSL of $35,870 for FY 2013-14 to fund an annual salary increase, an expected retirement
leave balance payout and transitional costs related to the staff position for the Professional Practices
Commission.

The Governor’'s recommendation includes these requests.

Educational Telecommunications Commission

Radio Transmission Equipment — The Commission requested a General Fund appropriation of
$140,000 for FY 2013-14 and $140,000 for FY 2014-15 to replace aging/failing FM antennas and feed
lines at KHNE (Hastings) and KMNE (Basset). These replacements were originally included in the
Commission’s 2013-2015 biennial budget request, but were not included in the biennial budget as
passed. The equipment has since deteriorated beyond repair.

The Governor’'s recommendation includes the requested General Funds.

Health and Human Services, Department of (DHHS)

FMAP Decrease — The federal FY 2015 Medicaid assistance percentage (FMAP) is being
reduced from 54.74% to 53.27%, effective October 1, 2014. The federal FY 2015 enhanced match that
applies to the Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) is being reduced from 68.32% to 67.29%. A
decrease in FY 2015 FMAP and enhanced FMAP was anticipated when the state biennial budget was
adopted in the 2013 legislative session. The final federal FY 2015 FMAP announced in October 2013
was reduced from the estimated FMAP that was used to establish program budgets in the spring of 2013.
The General Fund impact of this additional reduction of federal funds is $16,919,325 to the Department of
Health and Human Services programs affected by FMAP for the affected nine months of state FY 2014-
15.

11



The Governor’s recommendation includes the $16,919,325 increase in General Funds and the
corresponding decrease in federal funds for FY 2014-15. The recommendation redirects the $10,000,000
FY 2014-15 General Fund appropriation to the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Contingency
Fund, which represents savings to state behavioral health programs from the implementation of the
Affordable Care Act (ACA), to address the impact of the reduced FMAP.

CHIP-ACA Section 2101(f) Population — A Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS)
clarification of Section 2101(f) of the Affordable Care Act (ACA) requires a separate temporary Children’s
Health Insurance Program (CHIP) to cover CHIP eligibles who would otherwise no longer qualify for
Medicaid and CHIP due to the conversion to Modified Adjusted Gross Income (MAGI) methodology of
eligibility determination. The Department estimates that coverage of this mandatory group for the
duration of the temporary program, January 2014 through December 2015, will increase CHIP program
expenditures by $440,134 General Funds and $957,116 federal funds for state FY 2013-14, and
$1,665,075 General Funds and $3,551,325 federal funds for state FY 2014-15.

The Governor’'s recommendation includes the funding requested by the Department to finance
the additional CHIP program costs resulting from the CMS clarification of the ACA, Section 2101(f)
requirements.

CHIP-MAGI Eligibility Rules Under ACA — CMS published rules on July 15, 2013 relating to the
conversion to the MAGI eligibility determination methodology that included a 5% federal poverty level
(FPL) disregard in determining eligibility for the CHIP program. This will increase the number of children
eligible for CHIP coverage. The Department estimates the budget impact to the CHIP program to be
$1,369,305 General Funds and $2,977,695 federal funds for FY 2013-14, and $2,775,125 General Funds
and $5,918,875 federal funds for FY 2014-15.

The Governor's recommendation includes the funding requested by the Department to finance
the additional CHIP program costs associated with the recently published CMS rules relating to the ACA
5% FPL disregard.

Medicare Part D Clawback Reduction — Mandatory state payments to the federal government
to help finance the Medicare Part D benefit for individuals eligible for both Medicare and Medicaid, known
as dual eligibles, has decreased. These payments are commonly called “clawback” payments.

The Governor’'s recommendation reduces the General Fund appropriation to the Medicaid
program by $2,800,000 for FY 2013-14 and $4,800,000 for FY 2014-15 to account for the reduction in the
“clawback” payments.

Medicaid Program Base Reduction — The Governor's recommendation includes a $4,622,744
General Fund reduction and a $5,269,710 federal fund reduction in the Medicaid program for FY 2014-15
based on ongoing analysis of program funding requirements by the Department.

Lincoln Regional Center Kitchen Replacement — The Department requested $1,234,444
General Funds to replace the Lincoln Regional Center kitchen. HHS proposes to finance the cost of the
capital project by reducing appropriations available to the Behavioral Health Operations program for
FY 2013-14 by an amount equivalent to the cost of the project.

The Governor’'s recommendation includes the requested kitchen replacement project and offsets
the cost of the project by reducing General Fund appropriations available to the Behavioral Health
Operations program for FY 2013-14.

Personal Service Limitation Increases — The Department requested Personal Service
Limitation (PSL) adjustments for the Lincoln Regional Center of $408,000 for FY 2013-14 and $871,600
for FY 2014-15, and $586,843 for FY 2013-14 and $775,079 for FY 2014-15 for the Norfolk Sex Offender
Treatment unit. The increased PSL would be financed within current General, cash, and federal fund
FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 appropriations for the two facilities. The additional PSL is requested to
enhance select medical staff pay lines and to fill vacant positions at the Norfolk facility.

The Governor's recommendation includes PSL increases of $48,558 for FY 2013-14 and
$105,139 for FY 2014-15 for the Norfolk facility to address the most pressing PSL issues at the facility.

State Disabled-Medical Program and Public Assistance Program Base Reduction — The
State Disabled-Medical Program provides assistance to eligible disabled persons where the disability is

12



expected to last longer than six months but less than twelve months. A change in interpretation of
Medicaid eligibility rules has resulted in a change of the budget program responsible for payment of
program benefits for some individual cases, as well as a loss of federal Medicaid match available for
benefits. The Department requested that $1,357,800 General Funds for FY 2013-14 and $1,401,900
General Funds for FY 2014-15 be moved from the Medicaid program to the Public Assistance program.
The agency also requested a reduction of federal fund appropriation in the amounts of $1,642,200 for
FY 2013-14 and $1,598,100 for FY 2014-15 for the Medicaid program to account for the loss of federal
Medicaid matching funds. For FY 2013-14 the agency requests that the reduced federal Medicaid match
be replaced with $900,000 available General Fund appropriation within the Public Assistance program,
along with an additional appropriation of $742,200 General Funds for Public Assistance. For FY 2014-15
the agency requests that $1,500,000 General Funds currently appropriated to Public Assistance be
reallocated to the State Disabled-Medical program, along with an increased General Fund appropriation
of $98,100 to the Public Assistance program.

The Governor’'s recommendation includes the requested changes to the State Disabled-Medical
Program as requested by the agency.

Cash Transfer to Support Vital Records Program — The Vital Records program is not
generating sufficient fee revenue to cover the operating costs of the program or to cover increased costs
associated with making changes to the program to meet federal vital records security standards. The
Department requested that $600,000 for FY 2013-14 and $600,000 for FY 2014-15 be transferred from
the Health and Human Services False Medicaid Claims Act Cash Fund to the Vital Statistics Cash Fund
to supplement financing of the vital records program.

The Governor’'s recommendation does not include the transfer of cash funds to supplement the
vital records program, but the recommendation does allow for continued General Fund subsidization of
the program.

Behavioral Health Data System — The Department requested $3,000,000 General Funds,
$1,530,000 for FY 2013-14 and $1,470,000 for FY 2014-15, to acquire a centralized behavioral health
data system. HHS currently contracts with a vendor to assist in compiling the statutorily required
behavioral health system information. The contract with the current vendor expires on June 30, 2014.
The Division of Behavioral Health is in the process of requesting vendor proposals for the compilation and
production of behavioral health system data and reporting, but the results of the request for proposals
were not available at the time budget recommendations were being finalized.

Since the associated costs of acquiring a new system versus continuation of a contractual
arrangement to compile system data were not known, the Governor’'s recommendation does not include
the requested funding for the purchase of a behavioral health data system.

Medicaid Prescription Drug Act Administration Base Reduction — The Governor’'s
recommendation includes an $800,000 General Fund and an $800,000 federal fund reduction in both
FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 for the Medicaid Prescription Drug Act Administration program based on
year-to-date analysis of program funding requirements.

HHS False Medicaid Claims Act Cash Fund Transfer to General Fund — The Governor’s
recommendation includes the transfer of $6,800,000 from the Health and Human Services False
Medicaid Claims Act Cash Fund to the General Fund in July 2014 for FY 2014-15.

Historical Society, State

Archeology Office and Lab Space — The Nebraska State Historical Society requested a
General Fund appropriation of $84,798 for FY 2014-15 to fund the lease costs for additional space to
house the Nebraska Archaeology Program.

The Governor's recommendation does not include this request, noting that the expansion of the
archaeology program is primarily due to the increased needs of Federal Highway Administration (FHA)
and Nebraska Department of Roads (NDoR), which in turn already pay the Historical Society for its
archaeological services. The Historical Society should not seek an increase to its base General Fund
budget, but is instead encouraged to operate the program within the resources generated from work
authorized and performed for FHA and NDoR.

13



Archeological Storage — The agency requested a General Fund appropriation of $209,994 for
FY 2013-14 to purchase a compacting storage system to store archaeology collections.

The Governor’'s recommendation does not include this request for General Fund appropriation to
fund new initiatives, which should be considered during the formulation of the biennial budget.

Utility Costs — The agency requested a General Fund appropriation of $10,560 for FY 2013-14
and $18,715 for FY 2014-15 to fund unanticipated utility rate increases experienced since the 2013-2015
biennial budget was finalized.

The Governor’s recommendation includes the requested funding.

Postsecondary Education, Coordinating Commission for

Executive Director Search — The Commission requested a $54,513 General Fund appropriation
and $1,417 Personal Service Limitation (PSL) in FY 2013-14 and a $23,237 General Fund appropriation
and $17,000 PSL in FY 2014-15 to conduct a search for a new Executive Director and raise the Executive
Director’s salary by $17,000.

The Governor’'s recommendation does not include the requested appropriations. The
Commission should recognize and use the vacancy savings resulting from the departure of the Executive
Director and other vacated positions. The Commission should use more efficient methods to address
transitions in leadership positions. With the Executive Director salary currently at $169,000, a $17,000
salary increase is not justified or necessary.

Leave Payout Upon Retirements — The Commission requested $48,067 General Fund
appropriation and PSL in FY 2013-14 for the leave payment upon the planned retirement of the Chief
Finance and Administrative Officer, currently serving as interim Executive Director.

The Governor's recommendation does not include this request for additional appropriations and
PSL. Vacancy savings from the departure of the Executive Director is sufficient to fund the retirement
payout. The cost of this leave payout was unnecessarily increased due to the 48% short term pay
increase awarded to the interim Executive Director.

Community College Specialist — The Commission requested a General Fund appropriation of
$13,044 and PSL of $10,000 for FY 2013-14 and a General Fund appropriation of $90,713, and PSL of
$60,000 for FY 2014-15 to hire a full-time employee to accomplish new duties assigned the Commission
by the Legislature during recent legislative sessions.

The Governor’'s recommendation does not include the requested General Fund appropriations
and PSL authority. The fiscal impact of duties assigned by the Legislature were analyzed prior to bill
passage and funded accordingly.

State Colleges, Nebraska

Contract Website — The Nebraska State College System requested a $164,990 General Fund
appropriation in FY 2013-14 and a $156,990 General Fund appropriation in FY 2014-15. Additional
Personal Service Limitation (PSL) of $78,750 was requested in both FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15. Laws
2013, LB 429 requires publication of contracts on a public website by July 1, 2014. The request is for
staffing and software to meet the requirements of LB 429.

The Governor’'s recommendation does not include this requested appropriations and PSL. The
2013 legislative process produced LB 429A providing the appropriations needed to implement the
provisions of LB 429.

14



Public Finance

Administrative Services

Information Management Services (IMS) Spending Authority — The Office of the Chief Infor-
mation Officer has requested an increase in revolving fund appropriation of $11 million in FY 2013-14 and
$14 million in FY 2014-15 for the IMS Division. This division provides support for internal and external
information technology (IT) development and support for IT projects across state agencies. The budget
for the division is structured to provide a reserve of spending authority. However, an unanticipated in-
crease in Electronic Content Management (ECM) projects, an increase in demand for IT professionals to
complete various projects, and the handling of pass-through billings for IT professional services has de-
pleted the spending authority reserves of the division and created a situation where the division’s ability to
provide the requested services would be limited.

The Governor’'s recommendations include $6,000,000 for FY 2013-14 and $6,500,000 for
FY 2014-15 in revolving fund appropriations to meet the projected needs of the IMS Division.

Indemnification Claims — The agency requested an increase of $100,000 cash funds for
FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 to pay for litigation expenditures on behalf of non-General Fund agencies.

State Statute 81-8,239.03 provides for the payment from non-General Fund agency’s funds for lit-
igation expenditures through the Indemnification Program and that the Risk Manager may assess a non-
General Fund agency for these expenditures. However, the Indemnification Program has no appropria-
tion authority to utilize amounts assessed.

The Governor's recommendations include $350,000 revolving funds for FY 2013-14 and
$150,000 revolving funds for FY 2014-15 for amounts assessed to non-General Fund agencies for legal
expenditures paid on their behalf.

Public Employee’s Retirement Systems, Nebraska
The agency administers five separate retirement systems for public employees.

Plan Comments
State Employee Plan A hybrid defined benefit plan that guarantees a fixed return and allows for
dividends to be paid. The employee contributes 4.8% of their salary to
County Employee Plan the plan. The State matches 156% and the county matches 150% of the

employee contribution. Members are not guaranteed a fixed monthly
payment upon retirement.

Judges Retirement Plan A defined benefit plan that guarantees a member a fixed amount of
monthly payment that is based upon salary and years of service. The
maximum amount of salary that can be received upon retirement is 70%.
Judges contribute 1% to 9% of pay, based upon years of service, into the
plan. The State contributes 232% of the employee contribution by adding
$6 per case from court fees.

Nebraska State Patrol Plan A defined benefit plan that guarantees a member a fixed amount of
monthly payment that is based upon salary and years of service. The
maximum amount of salary that can be received upon retirement is 75%.
Members contribute 16% of their salary into the plan and the State
matches this amount. Note that State Patrol members do not pay into
Social Security. Also, a member must retire at age 60.

School Employee Plan A defined benefit plan that guarantees a member a fixed amount of
monthly payment that is based upon salary and years of service. The
maximum amount of salary that can be received upon retirement is 60%.
The employee contribution rate is 9.78%. The school district matches
101% of the employee contribution. The State provides an additional
contribution of 2% of salary.

Defined Benefit Plans Estimated Unfunded Liability — The Retirement System’s consulting
actuary has estimated an additional contribution is required for the Judges Plan and a reduction of the
estimated additional contribution for the State Patrol Plan.

15



The additional contribution for FY 2014-15 for the Judges Plan was determined to be $803,383.
The General Fund appropriation enacted in LB 195 (2013) for FY 2014-15 for the Judges Plan is $94,000.
Therefore, an additional General Fund appropriation of $709,383 for FY 2014-15 is included in the
recommendation.

The additional contribution for FY 2014-15 for the State Patrol Plan was determined to be
$4,652,774. The General Fund appropriation enacted in LB 195 for FY 2014-15 State Patrol Plan is
$4,704,580. Therefore, a reduction of General Fund appropriation of $51,806 is included in the
Governor’s recommendation.

School Employee’s Retirement Plan Match — Using the information provided in the consulting
actuary 2013 valuation reports, the Governor’s recommendation includes a General Fund base increase
of $278,477 in FY 2014-15 to finance the State’s 2% of salary match under the State School Employees
Retirement plan and the Class V School Employees Retirement plan as well as the cost of the Class V
service annuity.

Revenue, Department of

Homestead Exemption Program — The Department of Revenue has indicated that the
homestead exemption tax loss experienced by local political subdivisions to be reimbursed by the State is
$6,500,000 less than currently appropriated for FY 2013-14 and is now estimated to be $6,000,000 less
than was previously appropriated for FY 2014-15.

The Governor’s recommendation includes a $6,500,000 General Fund reduction in FY 2013-14 to
reflect the actual tax loss certifications received from county treasurers. The Governor also recommends
reducing the FY 2014-15 appropriation by $6,000,000 to reflect the revised estimate caused by the lower
than anticipated tax loss in the prior year.

Tax Commissioner Salary Program — The Department has requested that the Personal Service
Limitation (PSL) for the Tax Commissioner Salary budget program be increased $16,500 in FY 2013-14
to allow for the unanticipated one-time payment of unpaid accrued vacation leave to the former Tax
Commissioner.

The Governor recommends increasing the FY 2013-14 PSL in the Tax Commissioner Salary
program consistent with the agency request.

Problem Gambling, Commission on

The Commission on Problem Gambling has requested increased appropriation and Personal
Service Limitation (PSL) for a number of various issues, including for staff salary increases, for expanded
programs and development of a new data collection system.

Executive Director and Support Staff Salary Increases — First, the Commission requested
$11,515 cash funds and $10,000 PSL in FY 2013-14 and $11,774 cash funds and $10,225 PSL in
FY 2014-15 to increase the salary for the Executive Director position created and funded by the
Legislature in 2013.

Second, the Commission also requested $10,198 cash funds and $8,855 PSL in FY 2013-14 and
$10,428 cash funds and $9,055 PSL in FY 2014-15 to provide for classification of its administrative
support employee as an Administrative Assistant Il rather than the Staff Assistant | that was funded by the
Legislature during the 2013 session.

The Governor’'s recommendation does not include the Commission’s request for funding to
increase the salary of the Executive Director position or for the increased funding to reclassify the support
staff position as an Administrative Assistant Il. The Legislature just completed considering the
appropriate level of funding for staffing when the Commission was created and funded during the 2013
legislative session. The current classifications and compensation as determined by the Legislature
appear reasonable and should not need to be reevaluated less than a year following the Commission’s
formation.

Service Contracts and Data Collection System — The Commission requested $239,784 cash
funds in each of FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 for an increase in the number of service contracts.

16



The Commission on Problem Gambling also requested $100,000 cash funds in FY 2013-14 to
create a data collection system to gather demographic and service utilization data for the Gamblers
Assistance program.

The Governor’'s recommendation does not include the increased appropriation for the expanded
service contracts or for a data collection system. Once again, the Legislature created the Commission
during the 2013 legislative session and decided at that time the appropriation amount appropriate for the
current biennium. Further, as of December 31, 2013, which is half way into the fiscal year, the
Commission had expended only 38% of the amount budgeted for service contracts. The Commission is
encouraged to prioritize within the current level of appropriation set by the Legislature.

Treasurer, State

Interstate Water Litigation — As a result of the November 2013 special master recommendation
to the U.S. Supreme Court regarding the State of Kansas versus State of Nebraska Republican River
Compact litigation, the Governor’s recommendation includes a cash fund appropriation in FY 2013-14 to
a designated, separate program in the State Treasurer’s Office.

The Governor's recommendation includes a transfer of up to $5,500,000 from the Cash Reserve
Fund to the Republican River Compact Litigation Contingency Cash Fund to fund a potential court order
pursuant to the Kansas v. Nebraska Republican River Compact litigation.

Public Safety

Attorney General

Interstate Water Litigation — The Attorney General’s Office continues an ongoing defense
against allegations by the State of Kansas of non-compliance by Nebraska on the Republican River
Compact. In May 2010, the State of Kansas filed a Motion for Leave to File Petition in the United States
Supreme Court alleging that Nebraska overused its share of the Republican River water in 2005 and
2006. These actions have required the hiring of multiple experts and substantial intrastate and interstate
travel expense. In FY 2011-12, $2,000,000 General Funds were appropriated to the Attorney General for
Interstate Water Litigation. In FY 2012-13, an additional $350,000 General Funds were appropriated.
The Attorney General is now preparing to present arguments to the Supreme Court of the United States
relative to the recommendations of the Special Master. The Attorney General has submitted a deficit
request for FY 2013-14 for an additional $600,000 for this litigation.

The Governor’'s recommendations include an additional $300,000 General Fund appropriation in
FY 2013-14 to continue the defense against Kansas’ claims.

Correctional Services, Department of
Adult Operations — Costs for inmate medical services, food, and other per diem expenses
continue to outpace inflation and original estimates. The agency submitted a deficit request which
included General Fund increases for admissions and medical services of $4,266,893 in FY 2013-14 and
of $4,693,582 in FY 2014-15; increases for food and inmate per diem costs of $1,051,038 in FY 2013-14
and of $1,156,142 in FY 2014-15; and, $1,500,000 in FY 2014-15 for infrastructure repair and
maintenance costs to address emergent needs the Task Force for Building Renewal is unable to finance.
The Governor's recommendations include the following:
¢ Increase in General Funds for inmate medical care costs of $3,200,000 in FY 2013-14 and of
$3,400,000 in FY 2014-15;
e Increase in General Funds for food and inmate per diem expenses of $950,000 in FY 2013-
14 and of $1,050,000 in FY 2014-15; and,
e An appropriation from the Nebraska Capital Construction Fund (NCCF) of $1,500,000 in
FY 2014-15 to a separate capital construction budget program to provide funding for high-
priority infrastructure maintenance and repair projects.

17



Inmate Capacity Issues — Despite a significant increase in the number of parolees in the past
two years, the Nebraska Department of Correctional Services (NDCS) has experienced a marked
increase in the overall inmate population at the various correctional facilities in the state which is creating
capacity issues. From a long-range perspective, the legislature provided funding in FY 2013-14 and FY
2014-15 for the NDCS to develop a comprehensive Strategic Capital Facilities Master Plan (SCFMP)
regarding inmate projections and capacity needs and facility options. This study will be completed in the
summer of 2014.

Pending the completion of the SCFMP, the Governor’'s recommendations include the following to
address immediate short-term capacity needs:

Maximize Existing Facility Bed Space — The NDCS currently contracts with the U.S. Marshal
Service to house certain federal inmates in Nebraska prison facilities. Currently, Nebraska houses
approximately 20 such inmates. The Governor recommends returning these inmates to federal custody
to reclaim these beds. Because the cost for these inmates is currently covered with federal funding, this
action would require an increase in General Fund appropriation of $127,020 in FY 2013-14 for two
months of activity, and an increase of $762,122 in FY 2014-15 for a full year.

Increase Available McCook Work Ethic Camp (WEC) Beds — Currently, NDCS houses 144
inmates and four probationers at WEC, but can increase the capacity to a total of 200. The Governor
recommends using 40 beds of this expanded capacity to house additional inmates, leaving another 12 for
potential increase in probationers. Increasing the WEC capacity and inmate count would require three
additional staff, at a cost of $30,348 General Funds, including $19,284 Personal Service Limitation (PSL),
in FY 2013-14 (two months) and of $150,410 General Funds, including $115,700 PSL, for all of FY 2014-
15 (full year).

Manage Facility Capacity Issues — A number of county jail facilities in the state, which meet
federal and state regulation standards, have excess capacity (available empty beds). In order to
temporarily ease current NDCS capacity issues, the Governor recommends NDCS contract with
applicable counties to house up to 150 Nebraska inmates in county jails. The net cost to NDCS to house
150 inmates at the county level is estimated to require additional General Fund appropriations of
$723,604 in FY 2013-14 (two months) and $4,226,625 in FY 2014-15 (full year).

Increased NDCS Security and Operations Staffing — While the inmate population at NDCS has
increased by over 18% since FY 2004-05, the agency FTE count has only increased by 6% for that same
period. To continue to provide for safe and secure prisons, the Governor recommends increasing
security and inmate-contact operations staffing by up to 59 additional FTE'’s, which would require
additional General Fund appropriations to NDCS of $528,652, including $329,486 PSL, in FY 2013-14 (2
months) and $2,569,992, including $1,976,917 PSL, in FY 2014-15 (full year).

Total increase in General Funds for all items noted above related to short-term inmate capacity
issues would be $1,409,625, including $348,770 PSL, in FY 2013-14 and $7,709,149, including
$2,092,617 PSL, in FY 2014-15.

Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice, Nebraska Commission on

Crime Victims Reparations Cash Fund Appropriation — The Crime Victim’'s Reparations Cash
Fund receives funding from portions of court fees and from portions of work release wages from inmates
at the Nebraska Department of Correctional Services. The Crime Victim’'s Reparations (CVR) program at
the Crime Commission has cash fund appropriations of $194,000 for both FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15.
The Crime Commission is attempting to address a backlog of CVR claims. They have sufficient cash
funds on hand, but have requested an additional $100,000 in cash appropriation in FY 2013-14 to help
clear these claims. The additional cash fund spending would also leverage additional future matching
federal funds.

The Governor's recommendations include increasing the CVR program cash fund appropriation
in FY 2013-14 by $100,000.

County Juvenile Services Aid Program Earmarking — Laws 2013, LB 561 requires the Crime
Commission to contract for the development and administration of a statewide system to monitor and
evaluate the effectiveness of programs receiving funds from the Commission Grant Program and the
Community-Based Juvenile Services Aid Program. The Crime Commission requests an adjustment to
the General Fund aid earmark language in Program 155 — County Juvenile Services Aid in FY 2014-15,
to shift $50,000 from aid to operations, to allow for the funding of a contract for the development of this
juvenile data case management system.

18



The Governor’'s recommendation includes the reallocation of General Funds to the operating
budget as requested by the agency.

Personal Service Limitation Issue — The Crime Commission has requested additional Personal
Service Limitation (PSL) in the amount of $11,177 in FY 2013-14 to provide for the payout of vacation and
sick leave for a retiring employee.

The Governor's recommendations do not include this PSL increase. Historical PSL spending
suggests the agency has underspent PSL in the applicable program for the last several years in amounts
sufficient to accommodate this request.

State Patrol, Nebraska

Medical Costs — In 2010, the Nebraska State Patrol was involved in the pursuit and
apprehension of an individual, which resulted in injuries to the suspect. The injured person is uninsured
and in August 2013 the State Patrol received a request for payment for the costs incurred by the medical
provider. Nebraska Revised Statutes, §47-703 identifies that: “In the case of medical services
necessitated by injuries or wounds suffered during the course of apprehension or arrest, the appropriate
governmental agency chargeable for the costs of medical services shall be the apprehending or arresting
agency...” The State Patrol has submitted a deficit request for $203,889 General Funds in FY 2013-14 to
cover the cost of these medical bills.

The Governor's recommendations include a General Fund appropriation increase of $100,000 in
FY 2013-14 to help cover these costs. The State Patrol will use other operating cost savings to make up
the difference.

Supreme Court, Nebraska

Probation Officer Reclassification — In its 2013-2015 biennial budget request, the Supreme
Court included a request for $277,131 General Funds, including $240,676 Personal Service Limitation
(PSL), in FY 2013-14 and $284,066 General Funds, including $246,693 PSL, in FY 2014-15 to reclassify
and increase pay for Probation Officers who supervise high-risk probationers. The biennial budget, as
passed by the Legislature and signed by the Governor, did not include the funding for the reclassifications
or special pay increases. The Supreme Court submitted a similar request for Probation Officer
reclassifications for high-risk probationers again as a deficit request. The total request amounts are
$276,462 General Funds, including $240,089 PSL, in FY 2013-14 and $282,683 General Funds,
including $245,490 PSL, in FY 2014-15. The amounts are allocated among programs for probation,
specialized court operations, and community corrections.

A considerable increase in new funding has already been provided to the Supreme Court for
probation and community corrections in the current biennium. The Governor’'s 2014 recommendations do
not include funding for additional increases in employee compensation.

Judges’ Retirement Contributions — Contributions to the Judges Retirement Plan are made by
the active members and by court fees paid by users of the court system. The Governor's recommenda-
tions for the Nebraska Public Employees Retirement System include providing an additional General
Fund appropriation of $709,383 in FY 2014-15 to the Judges Retirement Plan in order to cover the actu-
arially estimated increase for that plan. In each of the past three fiscal years, the actual General Fund
expenditures for the Court Operations budget program have been less than the appropriated General
Funds for that program by between $2 million and $2.9 million. Based on the actual FY 2013-14 General
Fund spending pattern in this program through December 31, 2013, the program is again estimated to be
underspent by approximately $2.5 million by June 30, 2014.

As an offset to the increase in the State’s contribution to the Judges Retirement Plan, the Gover-
nor recommends reducing the excess General Fund appropriation to the Court Operations budget pro-
gram by $709,383 in FY 2014-15.

19



20



Summary of
Mid-Biennium
Budget
Adjustments



22



0 18€T 0 18€T 1Sd  Mwi Alejes 92IAJ3S [BUOSIIJ UOISSILIWOD SIIIIIR. |BUOISSD)0.d "WW0) $9211081d |BUOISSD404d ¥19 uoneanp3 €10
0 18€‘T 0 18€‘T ysey suopesadQ 92IAJIS |EUOSIDd UOISSILIWOY S3I130BIJ [BUOISSD40.d ‘WW0) $3J130BId [BUOISSD40Id 19 uoleanpy €10
0 68Y'vE 0 68Y'vE 1Sd  Hwi Asejes 1N0Aed JUBWIAIINAY "WWOD SIII1DkI |BUOISSD)0Id ‘WW0) $9211084d |BUOISSD40.d 19 uoleanp3 €10
0 000°8¢€ 0 000°8¢€ ysey suonesado 1N0Aed JUBWAIIAY "WWOD SIJIIDBI |EUOISSDO0Id ‘WW0) S3J1301d [BUOISSD40.d 19 uoleanp3 €10
000°00% 000°00% 000°00% 000°00% ysed PV 8u1yoea ] Ul 9ud|92XT 40j AjloyINy |EUOHIPPY uolzeaouu| uoiesnpy 191 uofeanp3 €10
0 0 000°S 000°S |eJauan pIy Sulpuny weugoud Jeaj ay3 Jo Jayoea] Joj spuny ysed juejddng ply uoreanpy 8ST uoleanp3 €10
0 €58'¢6 0 €58'¢6 |eJaua9 PV weJgo.d 1sepieaig |ooyds plv uoieanp3 8ST uonednp3 €10
0 0 (86L°56) (86£'S6) [ENED) pIv 20UeISISSY [B2IUYI3 L pooyp|iyd Ale3 plv uoneanp3y 8T uoneanpy €10
0 0 000°ST 000'ST |eJausn  suopnesadQ Suipung weio.d Jeaj ay1 Jo Jayoea) uoI1eJISIUIWPY UoleINp3 520 uoleanp3 €10
0 0 810'sS L€8'ES ISd  nwi Asejes 1sije1ads uoneanp3 Alajes [0oyas uopEAISIUIWPY UOREINPT 570 uoneanpy €10
0 0 (43433 TES'E6 |eJauaD  suoiesado 1sije1rads uoneanp3 A1ajes |ooyds uofjesisiulwpy uonesnp3 S20 uoneonp3 €10
0 0 000V 000V |eJauan  suopesadQ uJau| ASojouyda| pue uoneanp3i ‘YIomiaN uo[1eJlSIulWpPY uolleanpy 520 uoeanpy €10
0 0 0 000°€T |eJausn  suonesado suy asen3ueq pue yie\ ul Spig ded Jaydea| pea] uol1eJISIUIWPY UolleINp3 520 uoleanp3 €10
0 0 L10'SS 0 ISd 1w Asejes uonsod Jadojanaq uonedyddy || uopEAISIUIWPY UOREINPT  §Z0 uoneanpy €10
0 0 66v'£0T 0 |eJauan  suoiesado uonisod Jadojanag uoneaiddy 1| uofjesisiulwpy uonesnp3 S20 uoieonp3 €10
0 0 ¥55°99T ¥55°99T |elauay  suonesado |BEM3UY 9suddI7 Je|oYyas-3 uofjesisiulupy uoiesnp3 S¢0 uofyeonp3 €10
0 0 008'6L 8v0'8L 1Sd  Mwin Alejes JOjeJIS|UlWPY SSBUBAII0RYT Jolednpl uofiesisiulwpy uoieanpy S0 uoneosnpy €10
0 0 000°0ST 000°0ST |eJauan  suonesadQ JOJBJISIUIWIPY SS9UAAINSYT Jo3ednp] uol}eJISIulWpY uolleanp3 520 uoleanpy €10
0 0 8v0'SS L€8°€S 1Sd i Asejes sue|d AlaA0d/d31 40} 1] 3s!|erdads uoneanp3 uofjesisiuiwpy uonesnp3 S20 uoneosnp3 €10
0 0 7€5°e6 7€5°€6 |esdudD  suonesadQ sue|d ALanod/d31 404 1] 3s!|e1dads uoireanpy uoljeJisiulupy uonesnp3 S¢0 uolyesnp3 €10
0 0 86156 86L'S6 |esaud9  suonesado J0UelSISSY [ealuyda) pooyp|iy) Ale3 uoljesisiuiwpy uolieanp3 S20 uoneosnp3 €70
0 0 16988 80198 |elauay  suonesado yidaQg-uj sajeds Bulrey Juawuouliauz pooyp|iyd Alues uofjesisiulupy uoiesnp3y S0 uofyeonp3 €10
0 0 198'L€ 198'L€ 1Sd Mwin Alejes 1s1[e12ads weagoud Jo Bulpund |eJapad 1s0| dde|day uoljeJisiuiwpy uonesnp3 S20 uoniesnp3 €10
0 0 000t 0001 |eJausn  suonesado 151je1dads weigoud o Suipund |esapad iso| adejday uol}eJISIUIWPY uolleINp3 520 uoleanpy €10
0 0 T£2°9T T£2°9T 1Sd  Hwi Alejes UeISISSY dAIBASIUILPY JO Bulpund |eJapad 1s0| de|day uofjesisiulwpy uonesnp3 S20 uoieonp3 €10
0 0 000'v¢C 000'v¢C |elauay  suonesado UEISISSY AIIRAISIUILPY JO Sulpuny |eJapad 150| ade|day uoljesisiulupy uoiesnp3 S0 uofyesnp3 €10
0 0 0 000'SZ |eJausn  suonesadQ spJepueis yie\ Apeay a89|j0) uof1eJISIUIWPY UolleaNp3 520 uoneanp3 €10
0 0 0 000°S2 |eJausn  suopesadQ spJepuels suy a8engueq Apeay 289||0) uolIeJISIUIWPY UOol3EdINPT S20 uoleanpy €10
SOA SOA SOA SOA |eJausn  suonesado U01199410) YJewe] JUSWSSISSY uol1eJISIUIWPY UoleINp3 S20 uoleanp3 €10
0 000°00S°‘S V/N V/N yse) suonesadp juawspnl uonesiy| 1edwo) JaAry uedljgnday Aduaduiluo) 1pedwo) JaAly uedijgnday 99 Jainseal] a1e1s 710
0 SOA V/N V/N 440 Jaysued]  juawspnlioedwo) 4oy 1Y) WOy Jajsuel) Uoljjiw §'GS aziioyiny Aouadunuo) 1pedwo) Jaary uedljgnday 99 Jainseal] 91e1s z10
0 S9A v/N v/N ysed J3ysuel]  pung Aouasuipuo) uonesiu pedwo) Jaaly uedljgnday a1eas) Asuagunuo) pedwo) Jaaly uedlgnday ¥99 Jainseal] a1e1s Z10
0 000°00€ 0 000009 |elausy  suonesado S350 UONESINT Ja1eM uonesi Jare aieissaiy| 96% |e43uU39 ASusony 110
0 0 000°0¢ 000°0C 1Sd  Hwi Asejes suoneldoiddy 210359y sHpny 3s0d Ayuno) 1 Aduasy ajeis 905 Joypny a3eis 010
0 0 699'9/T 699'9/T |eJausn  suonesado suonerdoiddy 240159y s1pny 1504 Aluno) g Adualy 91e1s 90S Joypny a1e1s 010
0 0 996C 106C 1Sd  Hwi Asejes Se[2ay 49210 uoneqold suo133.140) Ajunwiwio) 1574 1No) awaudng S00
0 0 SIY'E ove‘s |eJausn  suonesadQ 1SSB|29Y 432140 uUoleqold suo1r3.140) Allunwwo) Sev 1no) awaidng 500
0 0 L6591 €9t 1Sd  Hwin Asejes ISSe|29Y 432140 uoneqo.id suolzesadQ HNo) pazijeads ocy 1NoD dwaudng S00
0 0 11’6t 169'ST |eJausn  suonesado Se|29y 49140 uoieqold suoljesadQ 1no) pazijeads (17472 1no) awaidng 500
0 0 1T6'STT 956°0CC 1sd  Hwry Asejes 1S5[29Y 43140 UONB]OId uoneqo.d SpImaleIs 290 Hno) awsaidng 500
0 0 951°09¢ TEV'¥ST |eJausn  suonesado UOI1BI1JISSE|I3Y 4910 UONEOId uoleqo.d apImalels £90 1no) awaidng 500
(£8€'60L) 0 V/N v/N |eJauan  suonesadQ 9SEAIDUI UB|d JUBWINRY SI8pN[ puny 01 9dnpay suoljesadQ 1No) 750 1no) awaidng 500

JouJanon JouJan09 1sanbay 1sanbay pung adAyL anss| weiSold #30.d Auady #8y

ST-PTOZAd YTI-€T0CAA ST-PTOZAd YT-€T0CAA

SUOI}EPUAWIWIOIDY S,J0UIINOD) pue s3sanbay 198png winjuuaIg-pIA YTOT

23



(v6v'13) 0 (v6v'15) 0 |esapa4  suonesado 95894330 dVINL Y}eaH [eIUBIAI/SID3UD) |euoiday S9¢€ S90IAISS UBWINY pue yijesH S0
v6v'1S 0 v6v'1S 0 |eJausn  suonesadQ 9534290 dVINS Y1|e3H |PIUBIN/SI91UR) |euoISaY 59¢ S9IIAISS UBWINH puE YijeaH 520
(6€6'582) 0 (6€6'582) 0 |elapag piv 95834297 dVINL PIV 2J84]9M PIIYD 1413 S3JIAISS UBWINH puE Y3 esaH S¢0
6€6'S8C 0 6€6'S8¢ 0 |eJausn pv 95831337 dVIN4 PV 34e4l9M PIIYD 413 S9JIAISS UBWINH pue y3jesH S¢0
SIA 0 V/N V/N |eJauan Jaysued| 49 01 pun4 swie[D) PIedIPIA 3S|e4 WO UOI||IW §'9S Jajsuel| 20UBISISSY |EIPIIN %3 S92IAISS UBWINH pue y}jeaH 520
(01L'692°S) 0 0 0 |eJapay pIv 1uawisnipe aseq Suipuny weiSo.d 20URISISSY |EIPIIN 8vE S92IAISS UBWINH pue yijesH 520
(vvL'T29'y) 0 (vvL'T29'y) 0 |BJauas pPIv juawisnipe aseq Sulpuny weisoid SOUEB)SISSY |BJIPIIN 1243 S9INISS UBWINY pue yyjesH S0
(000°008‘Y) (000°008°2) V/N V/N |esausn pv uoidNpas yoeqme|d q 1ed 24ed1pajN SOUBISISSY |edIPaN 8¢ S9JIAIDS UBWNH pue Y3jeaH S0
(001'865°T) (002‘z¥9°T) (001'865°T) (00z‘2¥9°1) |edspa4 PV |BIIP3IAl - P3|gesiq 91e1s SDUEB)SISSY |BJIP3N 5123 SJIAISS UBWINH pue YyljesaH S¢0
(006'T0VT) (008°£5€T) (006°T0V'T) (008°£5€'T) |eJaus9 pIv |BIIP3IA - p3|qesiq d1e1S DUEISISSY |edIPAN 143 S3OIAISS UBWINH pue y3jesH S20
(958'156°T) 0 (958'156°T) 0 |e4opad PV (piv @Q) asea123q dvINd SDUB)SISSY |BJIP3IN 51243 S9IAISS UBWINY pue yijesH S¢0
(zoo'sse’eT) 0 (z90'8s€'€T) 0 |elapad pIv 95831030 dVINS OUBISISSY |eIPAN ki3 SIOIAISS UBWINH pue yijesaH S20
7908SE‘ET 0 7908SE‘ET 0 |BJauan pIv 95894330 dVIN4 SOUEB)SISSY |BOIPIIN 1243 S9IAISS UBWINY pue yijesHy S0
(000°005°1) 0 (000°005°1) 0 |esausn pv uawisnipe aseq Sulpunj weisoud dueIsissy dlignd A% S9JIAISS UBWINH pue Y)jeaH S¢0
000°000°€ 000°00T‘C 000°000°€ 000°00T‘C |eJausn piv |BIIP3IA - pa|gesiq 91e1s SOUEBISISSY dlIqnd LYE S0IAISS UBWINY pue YyljesH S¢0
(tee‘sLe) 0 (tee’LLe) 0 |edapad pIv 95831030 dVIN4 |duelsIssy d1|qnd LYE S3OIAISS UBWINH pue y3ijesH S0
TEELLT 0 TEELLT 0 |elauay pIv 9589439Q dVINL OUEBISISSY dllqnd LYE S9IAISS UBWINY pue yijesH S¢0
(009'769) 0 (009'769) 0 |e4apay pv 95831034 dVINA ddueJNSU| Y3|edH s,uaip|iyd 4% SIDIAISS UBWINH pue yijesH 520
009769 0 009769 0 |eJ3UD piv asea.23Q dvIAA 20UBINSU| Y}BIH S,UBJPIIYD  bPE S3JIAISS UBWINH PUE Y3jeaH S20
G/8'816'S S69°LL6'C S/8'816'S S69°LL6'C |esapad pv VOV Japun s3|ny ANiqi813 1I9VIN - dIHD ddueINSU| Y3|edH s,uaipjiyd 4% S3OIAISS UBWINH pue y3ijesH S20
STI'SLLT S0E'69€'T STT'SLLT S0E‘69€'T [eJauan pIv VIV J3pun sa|ny AuIqiI3 IDVIN - dIHD 20UBINSU| Y}BIH S,UBJPIIYD  bPE S3JIAISS UBWNH PUE Y3eaH S20
STETSS'E 9T1'£S6 STETSS'E 911256 |essapad pv uone|ndod 4TOTZ UOII3S VIV - dIHD ddueINSU| Y3|eaH s,uaJpjiyd e S9JIAISS UBWINH pue y3esH S0
S/0599'T YET'ObY S/0°S99'T vET'OVY |eJ3UD piv uone|ndod 4T0TZ U0NI3S VIV - dIHD 20UBINSU| Y}BIH S,UBJPIIYD  PPE S3JINISS UBWINH PUE Y3jeaH S20
(ooo‘000°0T) 0 V/N V/N |esausn pIy 3493p dVIA4) apise 195 Aduaguiluod yijeay [eiolAeyaq YOV 3Inpay Aouagunuo) vov 90 SIDIAISS UBWINH pue yijesH S20
(0T6°TTT) 0 (0T6'TTT) 0 |esopa4  suonesado asea.nad dvINA pJ00) 9IAIBS SAM|IGeSIA ABd £€0 S3JIAISS UBWINH PUE y3eaH ST0
0T6'T1T 0 0T6'T1T 0 |eJaud  suoiesadQ 95e3.153Q dVIN4 pJ00J 3d1AI3S salH|iqesia Asd €€0 S3OIAISS UBWINH pue y3jesH S20
OoN oN S9A S9A ysed Jaysued] SpJ402ay [eUA Moddns 01 (000°009$) Ja)sueJ] puny ysed uolleJISIUIWLPY Y1eaH dljqnd €€0 S9DIAISS UBWINH pue y}jeaH 520
0 0 000°0LY'T 000°0€S°T |eJausn  suonesado wa3sAs e1eQ Yl|eaH [BJOIARYDG 9210 [e43Ud) JUBWIRdRQ €€0 S92IAISS UBWINH puE yijesH 520
(000°008) (000°008) 0 0 |esapa4 suonesadQ 1uawisnlpe aseq 3uipuny weidoid 19y 8nug uonduasald piedlpay €0 S9IINIDS UBWINH pue yijeaH S70
(000‘008) (000‘008) (000‘008) (000‘008) |eJauan  suonesado Juawisnipe aseq Sulpuny weisoud 1oV 8n4Q uonduasaid pleslpa [430) S3OIAISS UBWINH pue y3jesH S0
0 000002 V/N V/N ysey suonesado JUBWISSaSSe asuadxa UOIeSIH| SWie|D uolledluwWwapu| S31114N29S-5P3S 4O Ju3 990 Sunjueg 610
0 (9vL ) V/N V/N |eJauan suonesadQ Buipuny Apnis a1ewi|d aAiedl|dnp ajeuiwi|3 Juswedsq a4nyndLdy 8/0 24n1ndu3dy 8T0
0 0 yaalo)s 000°0T 1Sd  Hwin Asejes uonisod J0192.41p 10} 3seaIdUl 1Sd JUeSISSY susjquien el Suljquien wajgodd uo ‘wwo)  $9T-910
0 0 VLLTT SIS'TT yse) suonesadg uolsod J0323J1p J0j 9SeaJdUl 1Sd 20URISISSY SJ9|qUIRD 9T Sullqwes wa|qodd uo ‘wwo)  ¥9T-9T0
0 0 5506 558°8 1Sd  Hwi Asejes SB|234 || JUB}SISSE SAleISIUIWpPY JUeSISSY susjquien el Suljquien wa|goid uo ‘wwo)  $9T-910
0 0 8TY'0T 86T°0T ysey suonesado Se|23J || JUBISISSE SAIIRIISIUIWPY 20URISISSY SJ9|qWieD 9T Sullquen wa|qoid uo ‘wwo)  $9T-9T0
0 0 ¥8L'65C ¥8L'6€T ysed piv SI3pIN0Id BuljqueD paJapJosig 03 3JIAIBS 30341d P0uRISISSY SIB[qWED  $9T Suliquen wa|qoid uo "wwod  y91-9T0
0 0 0 000°00T yse) suonesadg wa1sAS U01199]|0) e1RQ MAN 20URISISSY SJ9|qUIRD 9T Suljquen wa|qoid uo ‘wwod  $¥9T-9T0
(000°0009) (000°0059) (000°0009) (000°0059) |elauao SUOI1EDI1143 SSO| XB) UO paseq uoidwax3 pealsawoH isnlpy uondwax3 pealsawoH 80T anuanay 910
0 00S9T 0 00591 1Sd M 1noAed ane3| - aseasdu| 1Sd €10 weSodd JauoIsSsSIWwWo) Xe| a1e1s-Alejes €10 anuanay 910
0 0 €LT'TE SIS, 1Sd U JUBISISSY DA[IRJISIUIWPY JO UOIIPPY pung 82IAJ3S [BSIBAIUN 989 “Wwo) 821ABS d1jqnd v10
0 0 ¥96°0S S09°€T ysed suonesado 1UBJSISSY SAI1RAISIUIWPY JO UOIPPY pun4 3IAI3S |BSIBAIUN 989 ‘wwo) 331AI3S d1ignd ¥10

JouJanon JouJan09 1sanbay 1sanbay pung adAyL anss| weiSold #30.d Auady #8y

ST-PTOZAd YTI-€T0CAA ST-PTOZAd YT-€T0CAA

SUOI}EPUAWIWIOIDY S,J0UIINOD) pue s3sanbay 198png winjuuaIg-pIA YTOT

24



000°0ST 000°0S€ V/N V/N Suinjonsy suonesado Asoyine uonerdosdde syuswssasse Aouady swie|) uoleaiuwapul 265 SIAIDS dANNRIISIUIWPY 590
0 0 000°00T 000°00T ysey suonesado ssaooud pue uonelidosdde pung ysed uoliediyuwapu| Swie[) UOIedIIUWSPU| 265 S9IIAIDS DAIRIISIUIWPY 590
000°0059 000°0009 000°000'%T 000°000°TT SulnjoARy  suoiesado Aoyiny Suipuads pasealou| SN UOISIAIQ S3JIAIBSIAI (44" S3JIAI3S dAIRASIUIWPY 590
0 000°00T 0 688°€0C |eJauan  suonesado $1500 [BIIPBIN Hoddns 5 puewwo) 00T |osied 21e3S ¥90
0 0 000°0T 0082 ysed suonesado $934 JUeydIBN 109124V 13 8U3-SP1S JO Ju3 780 'Pg $199)Y2IY 8 S493UIU3 850
9TS8T 0 9TS8T 0 1Sd  Hwi Aejes AJejes 10132.1Q 2ARNIEXT SP2UYAIY B BuI-spISy0uT 780 ‘Pg $12UY2IY 8 si2auISu3 850
T0Y8C 0 T0v8C 0 ysed suonesado Asejes 10123110 2ANNAX3 $1991y2.y 18 8U3-SP1S JO Ju3 80 'PE $19911YdY '@ S498UIBUT 850
0 0 0 ¥66°60C |eJausn  suonesado SU01393]|0) [e2180]08Yd4Y Jo4 AduaIdlyg 98el0S A12120S |e21403SIH 8v9 A321206 |B21J03SIH 50
0 0 86L'78 0 |esaua9  suonesado 90eds ge7 puy 2210 ASojoayuy A131005 |edni0sIH 879 A1a1005 |edniosIH 750
STL8T 09501 STL'8T 09501 |esdudD  suolesadQ salIiN Aya1005 [e2LI03SIH 879 A1a10s [e21I01SIH S0
0 0 0SL'8L 0SL'8L 1Sd 3w Asejes sjuawaJinbay Sunioday 10es3u0) washs 93307 23€3S  8%0 $939]|0) 21e1s 050
0 0 066°9ST 06691 |eJauan  suonesado sjuswialinbay SunJoday 1eiuo) walsAs a8a)|0) a1els 8v0 saga||0) a1e1s 0S0
0 0 0 £90°8Y 1Sd  Mwi Alejes 1UawWaJiIa4 uodn JuswAed anea] uoneanp3 Alepuoaasisod 0¥9 WwWo) ‘p400) InNp3 Alepuodasisod 8¥0
0 0 0 19081 |eJausn  suonesado juswiaJnial uodn JuswAed anea] uo1eanp3 Alepuodasisod 0P9 WWo) ‘p400) INp3 Alepuodasisod 810
0 0 000°LT LTV'T ISd  Mwi Alejes 424e3s 1039941Q SAIINI9X] uoneanp3 Alepuodasisod 0¥9 WWo) "p4o0o) Inp3 Alepuodasisod 8v0
0 0 LET'ET €ISVS |edauan  suonesadQ 404eas 1030241 dAIINIDXT uoreanp3 Alepuodasisod 0P9 WWo) pJoo) Inp3 Alepuodasisod 8v0
0 0 00009 000°0T 1Sd  Mwi] Asejes 1s1jeads 983)10) Allunwwo) uoneanp3 Alepuodasisod 079 WwWo) 'p400) *Inp3 Alepuodasisod 870
0 0 €1.'06 PYO€T |eJausn  suonesadQ 1s1jeads a8ajj0) Auunwwo) uoeanp3 Alepuodasisod 0v9 WWo) ‘p400) INp3 Alepuodasisod 810
000°0VT 000°0VT 000°0VT 000°0VT |eJaUSD UOIPNIISUOD 109f0.d Juswade|dal uolssiwsuel| olpey JusWade|day UoIsSIWSURI] OlpeY 876 SUOIEIIUNWWOI3[3] [euolleINpP] L¥0
0 SOA V/N V/N |eJapa4 douddeay  (z98‘TTS) uonendoiddeas wesSoid sanowsal ‘parajdwod 10afoud ‘9oe|day JaMO] Jole|suel] ddL1eag GZ6 SUOI1BdIUNWWOI3|3] |euol}edNp3 LY0
0 SIA V/N V/N |lesausn  douddesy  (zeg‘TTS) uonendosddess wesdoud anowsal ‘parajdwod 13fold ‘90e|day Jomo] Joje|sued] duleag GZ6 SUOIBdIUNWWOI3|3] |euoleanpy Y0
0 SOA V/N V/N |eJapa4 douddeay (g£8z‘zeTS$) uonendoiddeas weaoud snowsal ‘paiajdwod 10afoid uoISIaAUO) ALQ |eulq 276 SUOI1B2IUNWWOI3|3] |euol}edNp3 [Y0
0 S9A V/N V/N ysen  douddesy (yz9‘0£T$) uoneudosddess wesdoad snowsal ‘parajdwod 1d3foid uoISI3AU0D ALQ |euld 276 SUOlEdIUNWWOI3|3] |euoleanpy YA70)
000°005°T 0 V/N V/N 42JN UOI39NJ3Su0) Spaau 9ouUBUSIUIEW PUE BJNIONJISEIyUl JUSSIaWT 90UBUDIUIBIA PUE 24NJONIISEILU| v16 SU013123.140) 9%0
0 0 000°00S°T 0 |eJaUDH UOIPNIISUOD) Spaau 9oUBUIUIBW PUE 34NJINJISEIUI JUSSIaWT suonesadQ 1npy 00T SU01123.140D) 9%0
£LT9°260C 0LL'8YE V/N V/N 1Sd  Hwiy Asejes juswaSeuew Aldeded ajewul S9IAISS |BUOIIIDII0) suonesadQ ynpy 002 SU01329440D 90
6VT1'60L'L S79'60%°T V/N V/N |esausn  suonesadQ JuswaSeuew Ayoeded s1ewWUl SIJIAISS |BUOIIIDII0D) suonesadQ npy 002 SU01129.440D 90
000°0S0°T 000°056 TWI9STT 8€0'TSO'T |elauag  suonesado sasuadx3 walq 4ad alewu| suonesadQ 3npy 00¢ SuoRa4I0) 90
000°00%'€ 000°00Z°€ 785'€69'Y €68°99¢Y |esauan  suonesado s9suadx3 [eDIPAIN lewu| suonesadQ ynpy 00¢ suonaLIo) 9%0
0 908'v¢C 0 908'7C 1Sd  uwi Asejes 1UdWI04U] 404 J0d31IQ AIndaQ Jo JudswaINRY 93e3s3 [BaY-SP3S 4O Jul LL0 ‘wwo) 93e3s3 |eay 0
0 795°8¢ 0 795°8¢ ysed suonesado 1UBW404U3 404 J03I34IQ AIndaQ JO JusWRIINRY 91e3s] |edY-SPIS 4O Ju3 £L0 ‘Wwo) 3e1sy [eay 10
0 0 000°0T 0000T ysey suonesado asuadx3 sad1nJS [euoneINpP] 91e153 [BOY-SPISJOJUT  £/0 ‘wwio) 91e3s] [eay 70
000°000°T 000°00S € 000°000°C 000°0SZY ysed pv aseasdu| Sulpung JuUels IsnJL |eIUSWUOIIAUT IsnJ| |eluswuoiAug 91 "Wwio) syJied 3 dwen €€0
0 S9A V/N V/N ysed Jaysued] pun4 ysed Aduaduiiuo) Jalepn 919]0sqo ay) [eaday UOI1BAIDSUOD JBIBAN PUY [0S vee $904N0saYy |ednieN 620
iv'v88 000°0S€ iy 'v88 000°0S€ |eJaUSD UOIPNIISUOD) 103(0.d Juawade|dal uaydy 433U |eUOISAY Ujodul] Juswade|day uayduy DY1 we S92IAISS UBWINH puE yijesH 520
6€T'SOT 8558y 6L0°SLL £78°989 1Sd  Hwin Asejes 95e3.10U| 1Sd JuSWIEIU] JSPUBHQ X3S H|0HON 0/8 S3JIAISS UBWINH pue YyiesH S0
958'TS6'T 0 958'TS6'T 0 |esauan pv 95e3433Q dVIN4 piv saniqesiq |eyuawdojanag ey S3OIAISS UBWINH pue y3jesH S¢0
(€€1'88T) 0 (€€1'88T) 0 |eidpa4  suonesado 9589429( dVINL 11D A9( 9383S ddl43eag 1%474 S9IAISS UBWINY pue YyljesH S¢0
€E1'88T 0 €ET'88T 0 [e42ud  suonesado 95831030 dVINS 41D ASQ 1k)S dl1eag 11474 SIOIAISS UBWINH pue yijesH S20
0 0 009'T/8 000°80% ISd 1w Asejes 9se3.9U| 15d 433Ud) [EUOISaY UjodUN U3[ESH [BIUBIN/SIBIURD [BUOISRY  S9E S30IAI9S UBWNH PUE Y3eaH S20
0 (vrv'veT’T) 0 (vrv'veT’T) |eJausn  suonesadQ 1uswWde|das UaYILIY 431U |eUOISaY U|OdUIT JO) 91BI0||EDY Y1|e3H |BIUSIAI/SI91UR) |euoISaY 59¢ S9DIAISS UBWINH puUE yijeaH s20

JouJanon JouJan09 1sanbay 1sanbay pung adAyL anss| weiSold #30.d Auady #8y

ST-PTOZAd YTI-€T0CAA ST-PTOZAd YT-€T0CAA

SUOI}EPUAWIWIOIDY S,J0UIINOD) pue s3sanbay 198png winjuuaIg-pIA YTOT

25



0 0 0 0 |elol

0 (000°005°S) 0 0 EL')

(000008°9) 000°00S'S 0 0 ysed

000°0089 0 0 0 |BJBUSY Sudjsued]

0 (z6€'T2) 0 0 |esdud9 uonerdorddeay

T°LT9TT'T YOS VLY £T8'619C ¥98'SLL'T 1sd

9ES‘LET'E TVO'LEE'ST LEE'ELS'OE 6£5°209'2C |elol

000°059°9 000°0S€9 000°000'7T 000°000'TT 8uinjonay

(S€6°9TT ST) T19°T6V'T (sez'Lv0'6) 119262°C |e4opad

000°00ST 0 0 0 400N

T0V'8CY'T €V6°L9L6 9€8°9ST’E SLO'LSE'S ysed

0£0'9L9°8 (eTs'€LT?) 97L'e9v e €68°LS6°E |e1dud9 s|ejo] uonendosddy maN

0 SOA V/N V/N douddeay ‘doisddeas wouy s1o9foid pala|dwod sAOWaL ‘UOI1I8.40D |BDIUYID swea30.d uo1nuisuo) |eyde) snolep uoipnsuo) [eude)  snolep

0 0 ¥9LT8T 121'8C 1Sd  Mwin Alejes Suiyjels |euoippy uonjowold wsunoj 819 uoissiwwo) wsunog 160

0 0 S8Y°'S6T 0€T'9Y ysed suonesado Suijels |euonippy uonowold wsunoj 819 uolssiwwo) wsunog 160

€8€'60L 0 €8€'60L 0 |eJauan pIv uol1eN|eAd |elIBNIOE. |BNUUE - JUSWJIRY sadpnr 1usWaJ1I9Y sashojdw3 a1jqnd SIS WSAS JUsWAINDY 580

(90813) 0 (90813) 0 |BJauan piv uoljen|eAs |elJenioe [enuue - JUsaWalildy |0J4ied d1eis 1uaWaIaY saakojdw3 dlgnd STS wasAs uawalay 580

LLY'8LT 0 LLY'8LT 0 |eJausn pIv uol1eN|eAS |BlIENIJE |BNUUE - JUSWJIIRY Sa9A0|dw3 jooyds 1usWaJ1IRY sasho|dw3g a1jgnd STS WISAS JUsWAINDY 580

0 000°00T 0 000°00T ysed piv pun4 yse) suolieseday s,WdIA WD suoljeleday SWIIA WD) (4014 uolssiwwo) awn) 8.0

(000°05) 0 (000°05) 0 |Bl3usn piv GGT wetgoud 40j Buipuny sjewes asinay pIv $90IAI3S jiuaAn( Auno) SST uolssiwwo) aw) 8L0

000°0S 0 000°0S 0 |esauan suonesado GGT weudoud Joj Suipuny diewies asiny pIY $32IAISS 3[1IUdAN[ Ayuno) SST UOISSIWWO) dW) 8.0

0 0 0 LLT'TT 1Sd  wwi Asejes 86T WeJ30.4d 40} W SIIIAISS [BUOSIDd 95B3JdU| uoneASIuIWPY |BJIUd) 86T UoISSIWIWO) dWI) 8.0

0 0 00801 0009 |elauag  suonesado sisijaued MalAdY 404 puadins SV ay1 jo uonowold 9te |lPuno) suy 690

012'CT 0 012'CT 0 |elausy  suofresado SIIAIDS 1| pUE S1eMYoS ‘diempley SHV 3y} jo uoiowold 9ze |IPUNO) sy 690
JouJanon JouJan09 1sanbay 1sanbay pung adAyL anss| weiSold #30.d Auady #8y
ST-VT0CAd YT-€T0ZAd ST-VTOCAd YT-€T0ZAd

SUOI}EPUAWIWIOIDY S,J0UIINOD) pue s3sanbay 198png winjuuaIg-pIA YTOT

26



Appendix



28



Administrative Services — State
Budget Division Staff Listing

Gerry A. Oligmueller, State Budget Administrator

Budget Analysts and Their Agency Assignments

Gary Bush — Administrative Services, Office of the Chief Information Officer, Capitol Commission, De-
partment of Banking and Finance, Barber Examiners, Department of Economic Development,
Abstracters Board of Examiners, Public Employees Retirement Board, Engineers & Architects,
Geologists, Department of Insurance, Investment Council, Department of Labor, Land Surveyors,
Landscape Architects, Liquor Control Commission, Public Accountancy, Public Service Commis-
sion, Real Estate Commission, Real Property Appraiser, Tourism Commission

Matthew Eash — Arts Council, Blind and Visually Impaired, Community Colleges, Deaf and Hard of
Hearing, Department of Education, Educational Lands and Funds, Educational Telecommunica-
tions Commission, Nebraska Historical Society, Indian Commission, Library Commission, Mexi-
can American Commission, TEEOSA K-12 School Aid

Lyn Heaton, Deputy Budget Administrator — Department of Revenue, Tax Equalization and Review,
State Treasurer

Robin Kilgore — New Analyst, January 2, 2014

Elton Larson — Foster Care Review Office, Department of Health & Human Services, Industrial Rela-
tions, Veterans’ Affairs

Cindy Miserez — Brand Committee, State College System, Nebraska Energy Office, Department of En-
vironmental Quality, Ethanol Board, Game and Parks Commission, Department of Natural Re-
sources, Oil and Gas Commission, Postsecondary Education, Power Review Board, Racing
Commission, University System

Dave Spatz — Accountability & Disclosure Commission, Department of Aeronautics, Department of
Agriculture, Auditor of Public Accounts, Corn Board, Nebraska Dairy Industry Development
Board, Dry Bean Commission, State Fair Board, Governor’s Office, Grain Sorghum Board, Legis-
lative Council, Lieutenant Governor's Office, Department of Motor Vehicles, Motor Vehicle Licens-
ing Board, Department of Roads, Secretary of State, Nebraska Wheat Board

Joe Wilcox — Attorney General, Department of Correctional Services, Crime Commission, Electrical
Board, Equal Opportunity Commission, State Fire Marshal, Military Department, Board of Par-
dons/Parole, State Patrol, Commission on Public Advocacy, Supreme Court, Workers’ Compen-
sation

Support Staff

Betty Hladky, Business Manager

29



30



	Cover
	Inside Cover
	Governor Heineman's Letter to the Legislature
	Table of Contents
	General Fund Financial Status Cash Reserve Fund Status
	Table

	Mid-Biennium Budget Adjustments
	Introduction
	General Government
	Auditor of Public Accounts

	Agriculture, Environment and Natural Resources
	Agriculture, Department of
	Game and Parks Commission

	Economic Development
	Banking and Finance, Department of
	Engineers and Architects, Board of
	Public Service Commission
	Real Estate Commission
	Tourism Commission, Nebraska

	Human Resources Development
	Arts Council, Nebraska
	Education, Department of
	Educational Telecommunications Commission
	Health and Human Services, Department of (DHHS)
	Historical Society, State
	Postsecondary Education, Coordinating Commission for
	State Colleges, Nebraska

	Public Finance
	Administrative Services
	Public Employee’s Retirement Systems, Nebraska
	Revenue, Department of
	Problem Gambling, Commission on
	Treasurer, State

	Public Safety
	Attorney General
	Correctional Services, Department of
	Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice, Nebraska Commission on
	State Patrol, Nebraska
	Supreme Court, Nebraska

	Summary of Mid-Biennium Budget Adjustments
	Table

	Appendix
	Budget Division Staff Listing




